
County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UL
Tel: 03000 267202

Web Site: www.durham.gov.uk

Charter Trustees for the City of Durham

Ref: JM 14 June 2018

To: The Mayor and Members of the 
CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM
(Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, 
S Dunn, D Freeman, D Hall, A Hopgood, L Hovvels, B Kellett, 
J Lethbridge, C Marshall, E Mavin, L Mavin, M McKeon, 
R Ormerod, E Scott, M Simmons, A Simpson, D Stoker, 
P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and M Wilson).

Dear Sir/Madam

A Meeting of the CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM will be held in 
Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 11.30 am.

Please Note: In the event that Council runs beyond 11.30am, the Charter Trustee meeting 
will commence immediately following the County Council meeting.

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2018 - Report 

of the Treasurer  (Pages 7 - 10)
5. Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of 

the Treasurer  (Pages 11 - 20)
6. Honorary Aldermen - Recognition - Report of the Clerk to 

Charter Trustees  (Pages 21 - 24)
7. Any Other Business  

Yours faithfully
Clerk

http://www.durham.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM

At the Meeting of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham held in the Main 
Hall - Town Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 6 June 2018 at 12.00 pm

Present: The Deputy Mayor of Durham, Councillor K Corrigan (in the Chair) and 
Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, S Dunn, D Hall, 
L Hovvels, J Lethbridge, C Marshall, M McKeon, P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull and 
M Wilson

1  Prayers

Prayers were said by the Vice-Dean, Canon David Kennedy.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from The Right Worshipful Mayor of Durham, 
Councillor
[...]
rrigan the past Deputy Mayor/Consort 
Jewels as souvenirs to commemorate her term of office.

Unfortunately Dr Bill Moir was unable to attend the meeting, therefore would receive 
his Jewels at a later date. 

12  Presentation of Past Mayor/Consort for 2016/17 to receive the Past 
Mayor/Consort Jewels 

The Mayor presented Councillors Eddie Bell and Jennifer Bell the past Mayor/Consort 
Jewels as souvenirs to commemorate their term of office for 2016/17.

13  Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor.

14  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

15  Mayor's Announcements

The Mayor announced that the Mayor’s Evensong would be held at Durham 
Cathedral on Sunday 24 June 2018 at 3.30pm and asked Trustees and Aldermen for 
help in supporting the Mayoralty.

The Mayors chosen charity during his term of office would be the Royal British Legion 
and the Mayors Rosettes colours for 2018/19 were chosen from his former school days 
at Durham Johnston School, which also included the RAF roundel to commemorate 
their centennial year.

Page 5



16  Presentation of Mayoral Service Awards

The Mayor presented long service awards to Mr David Watson MBE (10 years) and 
Mr Frank Bilton (15 years) in recognition of the loyal and voluntary service they had 
given to the Mayors of Durham.

17  Appointment of the following Officers:-

Consideration was given to the appointment of Officers as listed on the agenda.

Resolved:
That the following Officers be appointed:-

 Pant Master (Miss Sharon Spence)

 Billet Master (Superintendent Chris Curtis, Durham Constabulary)

 Macebearer (Mr David Baker)

 Swordbearer (Mr Stan Lincoln)

 Deputy Bearer (Mr Frank Bilton)

 Assistant Bearer (Mr David Watson)

 Honorary Judicial Recorder (His Honour Judge Christopher Prince)

 Recorder (Mrs Clare Pattinson)

 Mayor's Chaplain (The Dean of Durham)

18  Meetings of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham

The Clerk advised Trustees of dates for future meetings of the Charter Trustees for 
the City of Durham for the municipal year 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

The Mayor announced that there was no other business and invited all 
attending to refreshments.

Page 6



1

Charter Trustees for the City of 
Durham

20 June 2018

Revenue Outturn for the year ending 
31 March 2018

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

INTRODUCTION
1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the actual 

expenditure compared to the budget for the year ended 31 March 
2018.

COMPARISON OF REVENUE OUTTURN WITH BUDGET

2 At 31 March 2018 actual net expenditure was £50,283; an underspend 
of £16,153 (or 24.31%) against a budget of £66,436. 

3 The original budget agreed a contribution from reserves in 2017/18 of 
£11,962. Based upon the final underspend of £16,153, there will be a 
transfer back into reserves of £4,191.

4 An analysis of the expenditure over subjective budget headings is set 
out in Appendix 2. 

5 Explanations regarding the main variances between actual expenditure 
and the budget are provided below:

EMPLOYEES

6 The Mayor and Deputy Mayor did not take up the budgeted allowances 
resulting in a £5,000 saving.

TRANSPORT

7 Actual expenditure on transport was £9,145 at the financial year end 
which was £1,302 (or 14.24%) less than the original budget. 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES

8 The total expenditure on supplies and services was £10,590 which was 
£7,613 (or 41.82%) less than the annual budget of £18,203. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

INCOME

9 Actual income was £2,577 at the financial year end which was £2,537 
more than the original budget. This is due to the fact the original budget 
did not include income from the Mayor’s civic dinner in March 2018.

ACTUAL OUTTURN

10 Actual net expenditure to 31 March 2018 was £50,283, an underspend 
of £16,153 (or 24.31%) against the net expenditure budget of £66,436. 

GENERAL RESERVE

11 The general reserve balance at 1 April 2017 was £68,078. With an 
underspend of £16,153, a contribution of £4,191 has been made to the 
reserve, rather than the original budget figure of £11,962. 
Consequently the reserve balance has increased to £72,269 as at 31 
March 2018.

VAT

12 As at 31 March 2017 the total VAT paid and reclaimed was £32,542.27.

RECOMMENDATIONS

13 It is RECOMMENDED that the City of Durham Charter Trustees note 
the outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Contact:      Ian Herberson,    Tel. 03000 261861

Page 8



3

APPENDIX 1

RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS

Finance

The report provides information on actual expenditure compared to the budget 
for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Staffing
None

Equality and Diversity
None

Accommodation
None

Crime and Disorder
None

Human Rights
None

Consultation
None

Procurement
None

Disability Discrimination Act
None

Legal Implications
None

Page 9



4

APPENDIX 2

ACTUAL OUTTURN COMPARED TO THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Annual 
Budget 
2017/18

Budget 
Head  Actual

2017/18

Variance 
(Actual 

Outturn v 
Annual 
Budget)

     
£ £ £

 Employees   
3,500 Mayor's Allowance 0 -3,500
1,500 Deputy Mayor's Allowance 0 -1,500

   
 Premises   

3,501 Town Hall 3,501 0
   
 Transport   

6,305 Civic Car 5,555 -750
1,198 Bus Hire 840 -358
2,944 Sergeants at Mace/ Bodyguard 2,750 -194

   
 Supplies and Services   

16,640 Mayor's Hospitality 8,696 -7,944
418 General Office Expenses 730 312
840 Insurance 834 -6
305 External Audit 330 25

   
 Support Services   

16,690 Administration 16,989 299
12,635 Support Services 12,635 0

   
 Income   

0 Mayor's Civic Dinner -2,550 -2,550
-40 Investment income -27 13

   
66,436 Net Expenditure 50,283 -16,153

   
-6,940 Council Tax Support Grant -6,940 0

-11,962 Transfer to / -from Reserves 4,191 16,153
   

47,534 Net budget 47,534 0

     

Page 10



1

Charter Trustees for the City of 
Durham

20 June 2018

Annual Return for the year ended 
31 March 2018

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek approval of the Accounting Statements and Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2018, 
which are included in the attached Annual Return at pages 2 and 3.

Background

2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended) small relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of 
£6.5 million or less must complete an annual return summarising their 
annual activities at the end of each financial year. To comply, the 
Annual Return must be approved by the Charter Trustees no later than 
29 June 2018. The return is then subject to audit by external auditors 
appointed by the Audit Commission. On completion, the external 
auditors’ report will be incorporated into the published version of the 
document at Section 3. The final audited version of the return must be 
published by the Charter Trust before 30 September 2018.

Annual Return

3. The annual return is made up of four sections :

 Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement, to be signed by the 
Chair and Clerk of the meeting approving the 
statement;

 Section 2 – Accounting Statements, to be signed by the Treasurer 
and Chair of the meeting approving the accounting 
statements;

 Section 3 – External Auditor’s certificate and opinion;

 Section 4 – Annual internal audit report – to be completed and 
distributed before the meeting.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

4. A copy of the annual return is attached at Appendix 2.

Outturn Report

5. A separate revenue outturn report for the financial year ending 31 
March 2018 is included within the agenda for today’s meeting. This 
information is incorporated within Section 2 of the annual return. 

Recommendations

6. It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees approve the attached 
Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2018.

Jeff Garfoot 
Treasurer 

Contact: Ian Herberson Tel: 03000 26
[...]
the exercise of public rights and the name and address of the external auditor.

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2017/18 Part 3

Completion	checklist	– ‘No’ answers mean you may not have met requirements

All sections

Section 1

Section 2

Sections 1 and 2

Internal Audit Report

Have all highlighted boxes have been completed?

For any statement to which the response is ‘no’, is an explanation provided?

Has an explanation of significant variations from last year to this year been provided?

The bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2018 is agreed to Box 8?

Has an explanation of any difference between Box 7 and Box 8 been provided?

Have all highlighted boxes have been completed by the internal auditor and explanations provided?

Has all additional information requested, including the dates set for the period  
for the exercise of public rights, been provided for the external auditor?

Trust funds – have all disclosures been made if the authority is a sole managing  
trustee? NB: do not send trust accounting statements unless requested or instructed.

Has the authority’s approval of the accounting statements been confirmed by  
the signature of the Chairman of the approval meeting?

Yes No

Page 16



This authority’s internal auditor, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of risk, 
carried out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls to be in 
operation during the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

The internal audit for 2017/18 has been carried out in accordance with this authority’s needs  
and planned coverage. On the basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit  
conclusions are summarised in this table. Set out below are the objectives of internal control  
and alongside are the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the control 
objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the 
needs of this authority.

[...]
 3

In respect of

Page 20



Charter Trustees for the City of Durham

20 June 2018

Honorary Aldermen – Recognition

Report of Bryan Smith, Clerk to the Charter Trustees

Purpose of the Report

1. To report back the discussions of the sub group upon matter of eligibility 
of Honorary Aldermen to take part in ceremonial events.

Background

2. Following the last meeting of Charter Trustees it was agreed for a sub 
committee to consider 1) criteria for new/existing Honorary Aldermen to 
take part in Charter Trustee ceremonial events/wear robes, 2) which 
robes and availability of spares, 3) any costs involved.

3. The Clerk reminded participants of previous decisions from Charter 
Trustees 17/6/15 and 28/10/15 which were generally noted ie. To allow in 
principle past Mayors to attend and wear black/silver trim robes, 
Honorary Aldermen who had served as Charter Trustees were to be 
invited and wear red robes.

4. However following some debate it was decided to suggest refinement of 
the second point to allow Honorary Aldermen who have served 14 years  
in a ward in the old Durham City area (as it was defined at cessation in 
2009)  ie not just past service as a Charter Trustee. That was to equate 
to the same qualifying period for Durham City Councillors as they could 
qualify as Honorary Aldermen.

5. That would allow any Councillor with enough service to be eligible and 
even those in wards where two Councillors are elected but only one is 
confirmed to serve as a Charter Trustee. 

6. Of the four mentioned on the clerk’s last report that would make only 
Nigel Martin eligible.

7. There are enough spare robes and should not involve any further 
purchase costs. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



          Recommendation 

8. That a proposal from the subgroup be accepted by the Charter 
Trustees that Honorary Aldermen who have served 14 years in a ward 
in the old Durham City area (as it was defined at cessation in 2009) be 
eligible to take part in ceremonial events and be allowed to wear red 
robes.

 

           

Contact: Bryan Smith Tel: 03000 269717

Page 22



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – no additional costs

Staffing – none

Risk – none 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - none

Accommodation - none

Crime and Disorder - none

Human Rights - none

Consultation - none

Procurement - none

Disability Issues - none

Legal Implications – none as this is at the discretion of Charter Trusteees

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 June 2018
	4 Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2018 - Report of the Treasurer
	5 Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Treasurer
	annual_return_1718

	6 Honorary Aldermen - Recognition - Report of the Clerk to Charter Trustees

	Group1: Choice1
	Group2: Choice1
	Group3: Choice1
	Group4: Choice1
	Group5: Choice1
	Group6: Choice1
	Group7: Choice1
	Group8: Choice1
	Group9: Choice1
	Date2: 14/06/2018
	GroupA: Choice1
	GroupB: Choice1
	GroupC: Choice1
	GroupD: Choice1
	GroupE: Choice1
	GroupF: Choice1
	GroupG: Choice1
	GroupJ: Choice1
	GroupH: Choice1
	GroupI: Choice1
	GroupK: Choice1
	Name of Internal Auditor: Paul Bradley
	Name of Authority: Charter Trust for the City of Durham
	Governance1: Choice1
	Governance2: Choice1
	Governance4: Choice1
	Governance5: Choice1
	Governance6: Choice1
	Governance7: Choice1
	Governance8: Choice1
	Governance9: 3
	Governance3: Choice1
	1 Balance 2017: 68423
	1 Balance 2018: 68078
	2 Precept 2017: 46788
	2 Precept 2018: 47534
	3 Receipts 2017: 12945
	3 Receipts 2018: 9517
	4 Staff costs 2017: -16591
	4 Staff costs 2018: -16989
	5 Capital/interest 2017: 0
	5 Capital/interest 2018: 0
	6 All other payments 2017: -43487
	6 All other payments 2018: -37868
	7 Balances carried forward 2017: 68078
	7 Balances carried forward 2018: 70272
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2017: 73223
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2018: 55091
	9 Total Fixed Assets 2017: 0
	9 Total Fixed 

Minutes of the meeting


CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM

At the Meeting of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham held in Committee 
Room 1B - County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 11.30 am

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham, J Lethbridge (in the Chair) and 
Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, S Dunn, D Freeman, A Hopgood, 
L Hovvels, B Kellett, R Ormerod, E Scott, M Simmons, P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull 
and M Wilson

1  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, D Hall, C Marshall, 
E Mavin, L Mavin, M McKeon, A Simpson, D Stoker and M Wilkes.

2  Minutes 

The minutes of the Annual meeting held on the 6 June 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor.

3  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4  Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2018

Charter Trustees considered a report of the Treasurer that provided information on 
the 2017/18 final revenue outturn (for copy see file of minutes). 

The Treasurer reported that the actual net revenue expenditure for 2017/18 was 
£50,283, an underspend of £16,153 against a budget of £66,436. He confirmed that 
£4,191 would be transferred back into reserves increasing the reserve balance to 
72,269 as of 31 March 2018.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the policy regarding the use of the civic car and 
asked if the policy could be reviewed to ensure the Deputy Mayor can use the civic 
car in the event that the Deputy Mayor is unable to drive.

Councillor Turnbull was concerned that the Deputy Mayor was expected to use 
public transport to attend civic occasions and felt there was a risk when wearing 
Mayoral chains on public transport.

Resolved:- 
i) That the final outturn position for the financial year ended 31 March 

2018 be noted;
ii) That the civic transport policy be reviewed.



5  Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2018

Charter Trustees considered a report of the Treasurer seeking approval of the 
Accounting Statements and Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018, which were included in the Annual Return (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

Resolved:- 
That the Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2018 be approved.

6  Honorary Aldermen – Recognition

Charter Trustees considered a report of the Clerk detailing discussions of the sub 
group regarding eligibility of Honorary Aldermen to take part in ceremonial events 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Clerk reminded the sub group of the previous Charter Trustees decisions from 
June and October 2015 where it was agreed in principle to invite past Mayors to 
attend ceremonial events and wear black and silver trimmed robes. The Honorary 
Alderman who had served as past Charter Trustees would be invited to ceremonial 
events and wear red robes. The sub group proposed a slight refinement to the 
second point to reflect the number of years served on a previous Durham City ward.

Councillor Hopgood commented that Charter Trustees were appointed as they 
represent wards from the former Durham City area and 3 Councillors were appointed 
as they received the highest number of votes from the Trimdon and Thornley, 
Willington and Hunwick and Esh and Witton Gilbert wards. She explained that all 
Councillors representing those wards would be eligible to take part in ceremonial 
events after they had served 14 years as they all represent the people of the City, 
not just the 3 Councillors who were appointed as Charter Trustees. Councillor 
Hopgood also mentioned that the Leader of the Council could appoint 3 additional 
members as Charter Trustees representing the wider area who do not represent a 
Durham City ward.

Councillor Turnbull felt that the main issue was the proposed people listed to be 
considered, as 3 out of the 4 former Councillors had never been part of the Durham 
City area and had never contributed towards the City council tax. He commented 
that residents in his area would be unhappy paying towards an organisation for other 
people out of the area to benefit.

Councillor Hopgood explained that previously Councillors would have served 16 
year’s service to be considered Honorary Alderman, however, it was reduced to 14 
years as the City Council was abolished 2 years before the end of the elected term. 
The decision was made to reduce to 14 years’ service to ensure those Councillors 
who would have served the natural term would not miss out on Alderman status. 



The Clerk clarified that from the 4 former Councillors proposed in the previous report, 
only former Councillor Nigel Martin would qualify, having 14 years service 
representing a Durham City Ward. 

Referred to a request at last meeting for the sub group to consider any additional 
costs, the Clerk advised that no additional cost would be incurred as there were 
enough red robes in storage.

In response to a question from Councillor Kellett regarding storage of the robes, the 
Clerk explained that the robes were well protected and individual covers would be an 
added expense.

Councillor Turnbull moved and Councillor Simmons seconded to agree the 
recommendations of the sub group.

Resolved:
That Honorary Aldermen who had served 14 years representing an old Durham City 
area (as it was defined at cessation in 2009) be eligible to take part in ceremonial 
events and wear red robes.

The Mayor agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next 
items of business could be reported.

7 RAF Centennial Celebration and Freedom of the City Presentation

The Clerk informed Charter Trustees that invitations had been issued for the RAF 
Centennial celebration at Durham Cathedral on Saturday 23 June 2018. Following 
the service, the Mayor of the City of Durham would give a presentation to confer 
upon no.607 (County of Durham) squadron of the Royal Auxiliary Air Force the 
Honorary Freedom of Entry to the City of Durham.

8 Honorary Recorder

The Clerk informed Charter Trustees that the Honorary Recorder, Clare Pattinson 
had recently left the Authority, however, she expressed an interest in continuing her 
role as Honorary Recorder to Charter Trustees. The Clerk advised that there was no 
requirements for the Honorary Recorder to be an employee of the Authority and it 
was a matter for Charter Trustees to consider.

Resolved:
That Clare Pattinson continue her role as Honorary Recorder to Charter Trustees.


